area derivative is hedged the price difference between Finnish price area and system price.

At the end of 2019, the hedging ratio for deliveries for the next 12 months was 53.7.% (2018:

64.1%), in line with the set targets. In 2019 the average hedging ratio was 66.0% (68.0%).  All

hedging was effective in 2019 as it was in 2018.

Altia purchases its electricity straight from the Nord Pool Spot markets as a delivery tied to the

spot price of the Finnish price area.

4. Sensitivity to market risks

The following table describes the sensitivity of the Group’s profit and equity (before taxes) to

changes in electricity prices, interest and foreign exchange rates. When Altia applies hedge ac-

counting, the sensitivity is directed at equity. When hedge accounting is not applied, the sensitivity

is recognised as a potential impact on profit or loss.

The sensitivity to foreign exchange rate changes is calculated from the net currency position

resulting from financial instruments.

BOARD
REPORT

BUSINESS
OVERVIEW SUSTAINABILITY

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 156

ANNUAL
REPORT
2019

TABLE 2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

Sensitivity of financial instruments to
market risks (before taxes) in accordance
with IFRS 7
EUR million

2019 2018

Income
statement Equity

Income
statement Equity

+/-10% electricity - +/-0.2 - +/-0.3

+/-10% change in EUR/NOK exchange rate -/+0.0 +/- 0.2 -/+0.1 +/-0.2

+/-10% change in EUR/SEK exchange rate -/+0.2 +/-1.8 -/+0.2 +/-2.2

+/-10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate -/+ 0.0 -/+0.2 -/+0.1 -/+0.4

+/-10% change in EUR/AUD exchange rate -/+ 0.0 -/+0.2 -/+0.0 -/+0.2

+1%-points parallel shift in interest rates -0.5 +0.4 -0.5 +0.6

+10 % increase in EUR/SEK exchange rate would have an EUR -0.2 million effect in income statement. Other risks with
same principle.

At the end of 2019 the total group floating rate liability position consists of floating rate liabilities

EUR 70.0 million (2018: EUR 75.0 million) and floating leg of interest rate swap EUR 20 million

(2018: EUR 20.0 million) which is netting the interest rate risk.

Liquidity risk
In order to manage the liquidity risk, Altia continuously maintains sufficient liquidity reserves,

which at the end of 2019 comprised Group’s EUR 10 million overdraft facility and a EUR 60